the appointment of all police officers, including the chief of police, shall be subject to the confirmation of the city council.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1889.

## CHAPTER 22.

[S. F. No. 650.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWENFY-SIX (26) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA OF THE YEAR A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887), AP-PROVED FEBRUARY NINTH (9TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887), ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FORTY-FIVE (45) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA OF THE YEAR A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), INCOPORATING THE BOROUGH OF HENDERSON, IN SIBLEY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter twenty-six (26) of the special laws of the state of Minnesota of the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto after the words "the state of Minnesota" in section twentynine (29) of said chapter twenty-six (26) the words, "and in the township of Tyrone in the county of Le Sueur and state of Minnesota and in the township of Blakley in the county of Scott and state of Minnesota."

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1889.